derivative financial instruments, primarily swaps, options and non-deliverable forward contracts
(‘NDF’s’), to reduce exposure to foreign currency fluctuations between the BR real and the US
dollar.
   Consolidated   Consolidated

   Note  09/30/2021   03/31/2021
Financial Assets

   R$   USD   R$   USD
Cash and cash equivalents 4  1,181 217 2,796 491
Total return swap (TRS) 5  3,329,458 612,100 3,482,772 611,302

Financial Liabilities

  R$  USD   R$  USD
Loans for investments*   13   6,708,870   1,233,384   7,021,344  1,232,398
Loan for working capital*   13   27,864   5,123   29,174  5,121

(*) The amount presented does not contemplate the impact of transaction costs.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis – foreign exchange risk
Based on the rate of US dollar in force as of September 30, 2021 a probable scenario (level 1)
was defined to calculate the exchange rate impact for a 12-month period, assuming every other
variable is held constant, and based on this, changes of 25% (level 2) and 50% (level 3) are
calculated, as detailed in the detailed below:

   Consolidated

   Probable  Appreciation (R$)  Depreciation (R$)

   (Level 1)  (Level 2)  (Level 3)  (Level 2)  (Level 3)

Instruments as of September, 30 2021   Currency  Exchange  In Reais  25%  50%  25%  50%

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents   USD   5,4394   403  (542)  (1,085)  542  1,085
Total return swap (TRS)   USD   5,4394   204,258  (832,365)  (1,664,729)  832,365  1,664,729

Financial liabilities

Loans for investments*   USD   5,4394   (411,580)  1,677,218  3,354,435  (1,677,218)  (3,354,435)
Loans for working capital*

 USD   5,4394   (1,701)  6,966  13,932  (6,966)  (13,932)
Impact on net income and equity

 (208,621)  851,277  1,702,554  (851,277)  (1,702,554)

(*) The amount reported does not include the impact of transaction costs.
Reference: Ptax from Bacen (Central Bank of Brasil), considering the last business day of September 2021.

Interest rate risk
The Company is exposed to the interest rate risk in transactions related to financial investments
and loans indexed to CDI.

FS Agrisolutions Indústria de Biocombustíveis Ltda.
Condensed interim financial statements as of

September 30, 2021

31

At the date of the condensed interim financial statements, the profile of the financial instruments
remunerated by variable interest of the Company was: